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December 1, 2022

Mr. Kenneth Michael

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
One West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

RE: 2018 NC Building Code Section 1011.5.4 Dimensional uniformity
Mr. Michael:

This letter is in response to your request for formal interpretation dated November 3, 2022, which
NCDOI received by email the same day. Your request for formal interpretation states in relevant part:

“Request No. 1: The NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation did not explain how stage steps W constitute a code
compliant Means of Egress in contradiction to the NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation. Stage Steps W include
adjacent risers that exceed the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest riser
height of 3/8 inch (NC Bldg Code 1011.5.4). Are stage Steps W code compliant as a Means of Egress, as
well as for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building
Code?

Request No. 2: The NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation did not render any interpretation as to code
compliance regarding back stairway Steps A, G, H and |, because they were not included in the WCCC
8/02/22 Request for Interpretation (they were deemed non-code compliant in the NCDOI 9/23/22
Interpretation). At least one side of back stairway Steps A, G, H and | include stair runs with risers that
exceed the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest riser height of 3/8 inch
(including up to 7/8 inches). Are back stairway Steps A, G, H and |, code compliant as a Means of Egress,
as well as for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building
Code?

Request No. 3: It appears the underlying basis of the WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation and the
resultant NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation is only in regards to code compliance of the referenced steps in
the context of Means of Egress. To the extent any of collective Steps A through W on the Project are not
Means of Egress, for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public and otherwise, which, if any,
risers and runs of steps are not code compliant based on Exhibit C to RCCC 12/16/21 Request for
Interpretation — As-Built spot elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveying, PLLC (with
subsequently added text of calculations in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of McAdams)?
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Remarks:

Code sections noted in this letter are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Building Code unless
otherwise noted.

Attachment A is comprised of the request for formal interpretation as well as all supporting information
submitted with the request.

Code Analysis:
Means of egress from buildings or portions thereof shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 10
Means of Egress.

Section

1003.1 Applicability. The general requirements specified in Sections 1003 through 1015 shall
apply to all three elements of the means of egress system, in addition to those specific
requirements for the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge detailed elsewhere in this
chapter.

202 defines relevant terms related to egress and accessibility as follows:

MEANS OF EGRESS. A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel
from any occupied portion of a building or structure to a public way. A means of egress consists
of three separate and distinct parts: the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge.

EXIT ACCESS. That portion of a means of egress system that leads from any occupied portion of
a building or structure to an exit.

EXIT. That portion of a means of egress system between the exit access and the exit discharge or
public way. Exit components include exterior exit doors at the level of exit discharge, interior exit
stairways and ramps, exit passageways, exterior exit stairways and ramps and horizontal exits.

EXIT DISCHARGE. That portion of a means of egress system between the termination of an exit
and a public way.

[A] PUBLIC WAY. A street, alley or other parcel of land open to the outside air leading to a
street, that has been deeded, dedicated or otherwise permanently appropriated to the public
for public use and which has a clear width and height of not less than 10 feet (3048 mm).

Comments: These sections and definitions are the starting point for evaluating the minimum
requirements for emergency evacuation of all occupants from buildings, portions thereof and sites to a
safe location.

1028.4 Egress Courts. Egress courts serving as a portion of the exit discharge in the means of
egress system shall comply with the requirements of Sections 1028.4.1 and 1028.4.2.

EGRESS COURT. A court or yard which provides access to a public way for one or more exits.



YARD. An open space, other than a court, unobstructed from the ground to the sky, except
where specifically provided by this code, on the lot on which a building is situated.

Comments: Egress courts such as courts and yards are permitted by code to be used for exit discharge.

1018.1 General. Aisles and aisle accessways serving as a portion of the exit access in the means
of egress system shall comply with the requirements of this section. Aisles or aisle accessways
shall be provided from all occupied portions of the exit access that contain seats, tables,
furnishings, displays and similar fixtures or equipment. The minimum width or required capacity
of aisles shall be unobstructed.

Exception: Encroachments complying with Section 1005.7.

Comments: A yard can be utilized for exit discharge if the yard is at grade level and is not within the
confines of an enclosed building. If exit discharge is accomplished from ends of each of the aisles and
accessways, stairs A, G, H and | referenced in Request 2 above are no longer required to be used for exit
access from the aisles.

Stair treads and risers of shall be of uniform shape and size.
1011.5.4 Dimensional Uniformity. Stair treads and risers shall be of uniform size and shape. The
tolerance between the largest and smallest riser height or between the largest and smallest
tread depth shall not exceed 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) in any flight of stairs. The greatest winder tread
depth at the walkline within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8
inch (9.5 mm).
Exceptions:
1. Stairways connecting stepped aisles to cross aisles or concourses shall be permitted
to comply with the dimensional nonuniformity in Section 1029.13.2.
2. Consistently shaped winders, complying with Section 1011.5, differing from
rectangular treads in the same flight of stairs.
3. Nonuniform riser dimension complying with Section 1011.5.4.1.

STAIR. A change in elevation, consisting of one or more risers.

FLIGHT. A continuous run of rectangular treads, winders or combination thereof from one landing to
another.

STAIRWAY. One or more flights of stairs, either exterior or interior, with the necessary landings and
platforms connecting them, to form a continuous and uninterrupted passage from one level to another.

Comments: Stairways used for means of egress shall be of uniform shape and size.



Conclusions:

(1) Stair W is intended to be used for means of egress therefore its stair treads and risers shall be of
uniform shape and size as required by Section 1011.5.4.

(2) Since a code-compliant means of egress system is provided via each end of the seating rows to a
yard at grade level, stairs A, G, H and | are considered landscape steps. Landscape steps are not
required to comply with the means of egress or accessibility requirements of the 2018 NC
Building Code.

(3) As per this formal interpretation and the NCDOI Formal Interpretations dated 9/23/22 and
10/17/22, landscape steps A through N are not required to comply with the means of egress or
accessibility requirements of the 2018 NC Building Code.

(4) As per this formal interpretation and the NCDOI Formal Interpretations dated 9/23/22 and
10/17/22, steps P through V are considered means of egress steps and shall comply with the
means of egress requirements of the 2018 NC Building Code unless a barrier is provided to
prevent use of those steps for egress from the stage. If steps P though V are used as a means of
egress, then they must also comply with Section 1009.3 for accessibility. If steps P through V are
not used as a means of egress, then the accessibility requirements of Section 1009.3 do not
apply.

(5) The tolerances for the stair heights noted in 2018 NCBC Chapter 10 Means of Egress are not a
factor in determining the 2018 NCBC Chapter 11 Accessibility requirements for this project as an
accessible means of egress is provided at the top of the outdoor classroom.

Please call or email if you have comments or questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP
Chief Code Consultant
NCDOI-OSFM Engineering & Codes Division

cc: File
Bridget Herring, Chair — BCC
Mark Matheny, Vice-Chair - BCC
Michael Ali, Chair, Commercial Super Committee — BCC
Terence Friedman, Assistant Attorney General, Insurance Section - NCDOJ



ATTACHMENT A

WOMBLE
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DICKINSON
November 3, 2022 Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
T'r'_.-; Ele*rrmn:r'_f_' _'.Im'f One West Fourth Street
Mike cansevianedod gov Winston-Salem, NC Z7101
Marshal Mike Cansey . 336721.3600
Commussioner of Insurance £ 3367213660

Engineering Section of the North Carolina Department of Insurance
430 North Salisbury Street K th R. Michael. Esqui
1201 Mail Service Center P:?t’r‘.‘:r - wiiehasl, Esquirs
Raleigh. NC 27699-1201 Direct Dial: 336-721-3644
E-mail: Ken Michael@wbd-us com

Be: Besubmitted for Complete Response
Request for Formal Interpretation (N.C. Gen. Stats. § 160D-1127)
Bowan Cabarrs Conwnunity College Outdoer Classreom Phase 11 (the “Project™)
1333 S. Jake Alexander Bhvd., Salisbury, NC

Request for Expedited Response

Conumissioner Causey,

Wemble Bend Dickinson is counsel for Rowan Cabarrus Community College ("RCCCT), subnutting this
Besubmitted for Complete Response - Request for Formal Interpretation (“Resubmitted for Complete
Response (11/03/22) - RCCC 9/18/22 Reguest for Interpretation”™). On October 17, 2022, NCDOI issued
its response (“NCDOI 101722 Interpretation”) to RCCC s September 28, 2022 (cotrected date) Recuest
for Interpretation (“RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Inferpretation™). The NCDOTI 10/17/22 Interpretation,
which inchides as an attachment the RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation. is attached to this letter as
Annex 1 For convenience, [ am attaching to the email that is transnutting this letter as Annex 1 the 2MB
file of the As-built spot elevation survey, dated Avgust 24, 2021, by Donglas Surveying, PLIC, with
subsequently added text of calenlations in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of MeAdams.

All three requests in the RCCC 92822 Request for Interpretation asked if the steps are code compliant for
purposes of accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere mn the 2018 NC Building Code:

“Request No. 1: The NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation did not explain how stage Steps W constitute
a code compliant Means of Egress in contradiction to the NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation. Stage
Steps W include adjacent risers that exceed the allowed maxinmm tolerance from the smallest to
the greatest riser height of 3/8 inch (NC Bldg Code § 1011.5.4). Are stage Steps W code compliant,
as a Means of Egress. for purposes of accessihility, general use by the public. and elsewhere in the
2018 NC Building Code?

Reguest No. 2: The NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation did not render any interpretation as to code
compliance regarding back stairway Steps A, G, H, and I, becanse they were not included in the
WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation (they were deemed non-code compliant in the NCDOIL
9/23/22 Interpretation). At least one side of back stairway Steps A, G, H. and [ inchude stasr mns
with risers that exceed the allowed maximmm tolerance from the smallest to the greatest rizer height
of 3/8 inch (including up to 7/8 inches). Are back stairway Steps A G, H, and I code compliant.

Womale Bond Dickinsan (US) LLP s 3 Memaer of Wamble Sond Dickinsan (Intamatonal) Limitad, which consists of Independent and autonomous |aw
fimms proviging senvices In e US, the UK, and elseaniere around the world. Each Womble Bond Dickinson entity s 3 separate legal entity and is not
responsibis for the acts or omissions of, nor can bind or obligate, another Wombie Bond Dickinson entity. Weenble Bond Dickingon {Inemational)
Uimited does not practice law. Flease see www wombisbonddckinsan comusiegai-natice for further getalls.



Marshal Mike Cansey
November 3, 2022
Page 2 of 3

as a Means of Egress. for purposes of accessibility, general nuse by the public. and elsewhere in the
2018 NC Building Code?

Request No. 3: It appears the underlving basis of the WCCC 80222 Eequest for Interpretation
and the resultant NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation are only in regards fo code compliance of the
referenced steps in the confext of Means of Egress. To the extent any of collective Steps A through
W on the Project are not Means of Egress, for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public
and otherwise, which, if anv, risers and muns of steps are not code compliant based on Exhibit C to
RCCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation - As-built spot elevation survey, dated Angust 24, 2021,
by Douglas Surveying, PLIC (with subsequently added text of caleunlations in red font by the
Designer, MNick Lowe, of McAdams)?”

Regarding the first two requests, the NCDOI 10/17/22 Interpretation provided guidance on what is code-
compliant only with respect to Chapter 10 means of egress, but was non-responsive to the express request
for guidance on code compliance regarding Chapter 11 accessibility, general wse by the public. and
elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building Code. The NCDOI 10V17/22 Interpretation did not respond at all to the
third request. The NCDOI 10/17/22 Interpretation enly considered Chapter 10 - Means of Egress. with no
mention of Chapter 11 - Accessibility !

The back fowr flights of stairway steps total 32 nisers and the ten flishts of aisle steps in the amphitheater
total 30 nsers; therefor the NCDOI 10/17/22 Interpretation deemed 62 risers (exclnding stage steps) not to
be means of egress, and not having to comply with the stair height tolerances in 2018 NCBC Chapter 10
Means of Egress. While most the public eculd hypothetically vse the landings at the ends of the seating
rows and aisles as a path to the sloped vards flanking the anphitheater during an improbable emergency
evacuation, all of the 62 steps in the cccupied portion of the facility will most certainly be utilized by the
public with everyday use of the facility. The RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation requested
guidance on the accessibility and general use code compliance of these 62 steps. as well as the circular
stage steps, which was not fortheoming.

Chapter 11 Accessibility Section 1101.2 — Design_ provides: “Buildings and facilities shall be designed and
constructed to be accessible in accordance with this code and ICC A117.1.7 §504.2 of ICC A117.1-2009
provides that all steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights, with no apparent definition of
the tolerance requirements for “uniform™ * There is no apparent distinction as to whether the ICC A117.1
referenced “steps on a flight of stairs™ are limited to means of epress or exit access. or just general use by
the public. ICC A117.1-2009 §104.2 Dimensions provides “Dimensions that are not stated as “maxinmm’
of ‘mininmun’ are gbsolute.  All dimensions are subject to conventional ndustry tolerances.” NCDOI s
pending response to the above referenced Request No. 3 of RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation should
provide puidance on whether all the steps on the subject project are sufficiently uniform and within code
requirement tolerances regarding Chapter 11 accessibality, general use by the public. and elsewhere in the
2018 NC Building Code.

'NC Building Code § 202 defines the following terms which were not considered m the NCDOT 10/17/22
Interpretation: “Accessible™, “Accessible Eoute”, “Circulation Path”, “Public Use Areas™, “Stan™ and “Stanrway”,
all of which are referenced m Chapter 11 {as well as “Assembly area zeating”™ and “Lawn seatng” which are
diseussed m Chapter 11), none of which were mentioned 1n the NCDOTI 1017722 Interpretation.

! Exhabai C to RCCC 12/16/2]1 Request for Interpretation - As-built spot elevaton survey, dated Aungust 24, 2021, 1=
replete with tolerances that exceed the 3/8 mch and 3/16 inch nser tolerances m § 101154 and § 102913221 in
2018 NCBC Chapter 10 Means of Egress (as desenbed m NCDOI"s 01/06/22 Formal Interpretation).



Marshal Mike Cansey
MNovember 3, 2022
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Please do not hesitate to let us know if you need any additional documents or information. From RCCCs
perspective, the pending Formal Interpretation from NCDOI to the requests highlighted in yellow above
directly iumpacts what is happening in real fime on the project site. Since this Resubmitted for Complete
Besponse (11/03/22) - RCCC 92822 Request for Interpretation is not a new Pequest for Fommal
Interpretation RCCC respectfully requests an expedited response if possible.

Sincerely,

WOMELE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

Eenneth B Michael
ERM: kowb

ce:  Terence Fnedman, Esq., NCDOT, counsel for NCDOL Tfnedman@nedo).gov
Mathan Childs, Esq., NCDOJ, counsel for NC Building Code Council, pehildsiamedo). sov
Thomas O"Eelly, Director, Rowan County Bldg Inspections, Thomas.ckellvidirowancountvne, gov
Seott Lowder, Sr.Inspector, Rowan County Bldg Inspections, Jessie I owderrowancountyne. gov
Jay Daes, Esg., counsel for Rowan County Bldg Inspections, jav.dess @ rowancountvne. gov
Jonathan Chamberlain, Choef Officer, RCCC, jonathan chamberlainiarece edu
Jim Atkmson, Project Manager, RCCC, jm athinsonidrece.edu
Mark Henriques, Esq., counsel for ROCC, Mark Hennouesiagwhd-us.com
James Bermer, Jr., Special Deputy Attorney General, NCDOJ, JBemuerianedo).gov
Michael AL, MC SCO, michael alididoa ne.gov
Jeff Hinkle, MC SCO Monitor, Jeffrey Hinklei@doa ne. gov
Russell Killen, Esg.. counsel for MeAdams, russellkillengparkerpoe.com
Bnan Darer, E=q., counsel for McAdams, bnandareriiparkerpoe.com
Hick Lowe, RLA, McAdams, plowe@mcadamsco.com
Robert Attardo, Esq.. counsel for Labella, EAtiardoi LaBellaPC.com
Brvan Badeaux, Esq. 5r. Surety Clamms Counsel, Philadelphia Insurance, Brvan Badeaux/aiphly. com
Jeff Price, Esq., counsel for Philadelphia Insurance, jpriceiimanierherod. com
Andrew Chapin, E=q., counsel for WC Construction, AChapm@legsplle.com

Attachments (attached fo the email transmitting this Resubmitted for Complete Response (11/03/22) -
RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Infarpretation):

Annex 1 NCDOIL 10/17/22 Interpretation and attachments, which includes as an attachment the
RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation (attached to the email fransmitfing this
Resubmitted for Complefe Response (11/03/22) - ROCC 9/28/22 Request for
Interpretation)

Annex 2 IMB file of the As-built spot elevation swrvey, dated Angust 24, 2021, by Dounglas
Surveying, PLIC, with subsequently added text of calculations in red font by the
Designer, Nick Lowe, of McAdams (aftached to the email fransmitfing this Resubmitted
Jor Complete Response (11/A03/22) - ROCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation)
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OS FM MIKE CALSEY, INSURAMCE COMMISSIOMER & STATE FIRE MARSHAL

NC DEPARTMENT OF
BRIAN TAYLOR, CHIEF STATE FIRE MARSHAL
INSURANCE

October 17, 2022

M. Kenneth Michael

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
One West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

RE: 2018 NC Building Code Section 1011.5.4 Dimensional uniformity
Mr. Michael:

This letter is in response to your request for formal interpretation dated September 28, 2022, that was
received in NCDOI by email on September 28, 2022, Your request for formal interpretation states in
part:

“Request No. 1: The NCDOI 8/23/22 Interpretation did not explain how stage steps W constitute a code
compliant Means of Egress in contradiction to the NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation. Stage Steps W include
adjacent risers that exceed the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest riser
height of 3/8 inch (NC Bldg Code 1011.5.4). Are stage Steps W code compliant as a Means of Egress, as
well as for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building
Code?

Request No. 2: The NCDOI9/23/22 Interpretation did not render any interpretation as to code
compliance regarding back stairway Steps A, G, H and |, because they were not included in the WCCC
8/02/22 Request for Interpretation (they were deemed non-code compliant in the MCDOI 9/23/22
Interpretation). At least one side of back stairway Steps A, G, H and | include stair runs with risers that
exceed the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest riser height of 3/8 inch
(including up to 7/8 inches). Are back stairway Steps A, G, H and |, code compliant as a Means of Egress,
as well as for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building
Code?

Request No. 3: It appears the underlying basis of the WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation and the
resultant NCDQOI 2/23/22 Interpretation is only in regards to code compliance of the referenced steps in
the context of Means of Egress. To the extent any of collective Steps A through W on the Project are not
Means of Egress, for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public and otherwise, which, if any,
risers and runs of steps are not code compliant based on Exhibit C to RCCC 12/16/21 Request for
Interpretation — As-Built spot elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveying, PLLC (with
subsequently added text of calculations in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of McAdams)?

Remarks:

OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL
1202 MAIL SERVICE CENTER | RALEIGH, NC 27699-1202 | WWW.NCOOLCOM/OSFM




Code sections noted in this letter are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Building Code unless
otherwise noted.

Attachment A is comprised of the request for formal interpretation as well as all supporting information
submitted with the request.

Code Analysis:
Means of egress from buildings or portions thereof shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 10
Means of Egress.

1001.3 Applicability. The general requirements specified in Sections 1003 through 1015 shall

apply to all three elements of the means of egress system, in addition to those specific
requirements for the exit occess, the exit and the exit discharge detailed elsewhers in this

chapter.
Chapter 2 defines relative terms related to egress as follows:

MIEANS OF EGRESS. A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel
from any occupied portion of a building or structure to a public waoy. A means of egress consists
of three separate and distinct parts: the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge.

EXIT ACCESS, That portion of a means of egress system that leads from any occupied portion of
a building or structure to an exit.

EXIT. That portion of a means of egress system between the exit access and the exit discharge or
public way. Exit components include exterior exit doors at the level of exit discharge, interior exit
stairways and ramps, exit passageways, exterior exit stairways and ramps and horizontal exits.

EXIT DISCHARGE. That portion of a means of egress system between the termination of an exit
and a public way.

[A] PUBLIC WAY. A street, alley or other parcel of land open to the outside air leading to a
strest, that has been deeded, dedicated or otherwise permanently appropriated to the public
for public use and which has a clear width and height of not less than 10 feet (3048 mm).

Comments: These sections and definitions are the starting point for evaluating the minimum
requirements for emergency evacuation of all occupants from buildings, portions thereof and sites to a

safe location.

1028.4 Egress Courts. Egress courts serving as a portion of the exit discharge in the means of
egress systemn shall comply with the reguirements of Sections 1028.4.1 and 1028 .4.2.

EGRESS COURT. A court or yard which provides access to a public way for one ar more exits.

YARD. An open space, other than a court, unobstructed from the ground to the sky, except
where specifically provided by this code, on the lot on which a building is situated.



Comments: Egress courts such as courts and vards are permitted by code to be used for exit discharge.

1018.1 General. Aisles and aisle accessways serving as a portion of the exit access in the means
of egress system shall comply with the requirements of this section. Aisles or aisle accessways
shall be provided from all occupied portions of the exit access that contain seats, tables,
furnishings, displays and similar fixtures or equipment. The minimum width or required capacity
of aisles shall be uncbstructed.

Exception: Encroachments complying with Section 1005.7.

Comments: A vard can be utilized for exit discharge if the vard is at grade level and is not within the
confines of an enclosed building. If exit discharge is accomplished from ends of eoch of the aisles and
accessways, stairs A, G, Hand | are no longer required to be used for exit access from the aisles.

Stair treads and risers of shall be of uniform shape and size.
1011.5.4 Dimensional Uniformity. Stair treads and risers shall be of uniform size and shape. The
tolerance between the largest and smallest riser height or between the largest and smallest
tread depth shall not exceed 3/8 inch (2.5 mm) in any flight of stairs. The greatest winder tread
depth at the walkline within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8
inch (9.5 mm).
Exceptions:
1. Stairways connecting stepped aisles to cross aisles or concourses shall be permittad
to comply with the dimensional nonuniformity in Section 1029.13 2.
2. Consistently shaped winders, complying with Section 1011.5, differing from
rectangular treads in the same flight of stairs.
3. Nonuniform riser dimension complying with Section 1011.5.4.1.

STAIR. A change in elevation, consisting of one ar more risers.

FUIGHT. A continuous run of rectangular treads, winders or combination thereof from one landing to
another.

STAIRWAY. One or more flights of stairs, either exterior or interior, with the necessary landings and
platforms connecting them, to form a continuous and uninterrupted passage from one level to another.

Comments: Stairways used for means of egress shall be uniform shape and size.

Conclusions: If stair W is intended to be used for means of egress, its stair treads and risers shall be of
uniform shape and size as required by 1011.5.4. Since o code-compliant means of egress system is
provided via each end of the seating rows to o vard ot grade level, stoirs A, G, H and | are considered
landscape steps. Landscape steps are not required to comply with the means of egress requirements of
the 2018 NC Building Code. As per this formal interpretation and the NCDOI Farmal Interpretation dated
9/23/22, landscape steps A through N are not required to comply with the means of egress requirements
of the 2018 NC Building Code. As per the NCDO! Formal Interpretation doted 3/23/22, steps P though v



are considered means of egress steps and shall comply with the means of egress requirements of the
2018 NC Building Code unless a barrier is provided to prevent use of those steps for egress from the
stage.

Please call or email if you have comments or questions.

sincerely,

David B. Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP
Chief Code Consultant
NCDOI-05FM Engineering & Codes Division

cc: File
Bridget Herring, Chair— BCC
Mark Matheny, Vice-Chair - BCC
Michael Ali, Chair, Commerdial Super Committee — BCC
Terence Friedman, Assistant Attorney General, Insurance Section - NCDOJ
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WOMEBLE

womblebonddickinson.com EDHD

A DICKINSOM
September 28, 2021 wiceibila Bond Dicd nson (LS) LLP
Via Electromic Mail Ona West Fourth Street
DMike comsevipinedo; gor wington-Salem, NG 7%
Marshal Mike Causey t 3EFAIGH0
Commissiones of Innusnoe £ 336721360
Engineering Section of the Morth Caroling Department of hnusnce
43 Norih Salistnary Street
1201 Wil Servics 0 Kenneth B, Michael, Esquire

Pariner
Direct Dial: 336.721-3844

E-mail: Ken Michaskfwbd-ue.com

Re: Request for Formal Interpretation (5O, Gen, Stats. § 160D-1127)
Rowan Cabarms Conmmimaty Callege Catdoos E‘lasmoﬂm Fhase IT (the “Froject™)
1333 5. Take Alexander Bivd., Salichory, NC

Rale:gh NC 376601201

Commissioner Canzay,

Womhble Bond Dhekinzon 15 comnsel for Rowan Cabarmas Comnmuouty College (ROCC™), subnwtting this
secapd Reduest for Foamual Enespretation (“ROCC 928722 Requect Tor Tnterpretaion ™).

On Auget 2. 2022 W.C. Comstructica Company, LLC [ TWCCC) snimirted 3 Request for Formal
Interpretateon “WOOD 8402/22 Request for Interpretation”) concerning the referenced Project. to wiuch
NCDOI ped ifs responee on September 73, 2022 (“NCIMH 923722 Interpretation ) (s=c Appendiz
£1) concludmg:

“hince a code-compliant Means of Egress oystem i= provided via each end of the seating rovam to a
yard at prade level. stedrs B thm F and T th N are considered landscape steps. Landocape steps
are pot requarned to comply with the Means of Epress requarements of the 2018 NC Bulding Code
A code compliant Mears of Egross system from the stage is provided at stadrs O and W, With the
addution of a barrier along the curved portson of the stage at staws P thro V, egress from the stage
18 prevented from stas P thio V. Since these steps are oo longer wsed for egress, they become
decorative steps and are oot regnlated by the 2018 MNC Budlding code.”

Therefone, in suletamce:

I. Aisle Steps B through F and J through N are “landscape steps” that are not requdred to
co.upl}mthth:kf&muﬂngmﬁmmﬂﬁafh’ﬂlEN[Bmlﬁngm

2 Srage Stepe O and W are a code eomnplant Menns of Egrecs, and Stage Stepe P theough WV
with the sddition of a batrier can become decoeative steps that would oot be remulated by the
2018 MC Building Codea.

WIS BN IS 1S508 [LESHLLP 16 @ e NDed OF WIOmSle BONG O feaof | Faimaiona) LIsRen, Wheeh CONGELE OF Maefenie 300 anengm e v
FITiC [OVIING EENAZEE 18 Ma LIS, e Lk, 270 QEamnars ann d tha waed. E3en W omic B [MoRIneon andy & S coparatt gl amtty and i not
TESHHMEIIE NN W 3ET5 OF ITVESI0NS O, NOT 360 DN OF (Eigaie, TOIne WDmDe Fond DICKFE0R STy . Ve Die BOng CREon (Mismalinna]
Liritad docs nal prostion [am. Pleacs £aa e worn blabonddick rean. e s Sea L ofios: for furthar detalls.



Commissioner Mike Causey
Septeniber 28, 2021
Page 1 of 25

The NCTM 3723/71 Interpeetation {a) did mot explain how stage Steps W were a code compliant Afarms af
Egress in contradiction to the NCDOL 10627 Inferpratation (zee Footnote 11 fior background); and (b) did
not render any intenpratation a: to code comypliance concermng back stawrmay Steps A, G H. and [ becanze
they wets not inchided i the WCCC 8/02721 Request for Interpratation (they were desmed aoa-code
comphiant ia the NCDOI 92322 Inferpretation. based on NC Bldz Code § 1011.3.4).

Request No. 1: The NCDOL 9723/22 Interpretation did not explam how stage Steps W constitute a code
compliant Means of Egress m contradiction to the NCDOI 1°6.22 Interpretation. Stage Steps W inchada
adjacent risers that exceed the allowed maxinmem tclemnce from the smallest to the zreatesi mser heght of
3/8 inch (MC Blds Code § 1011.5.4). Are stage Steps W code compliant an a Maans of Egress. as well an
for purposes of accesaibility, general uae by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 MC Building Code?

Beguest No. 2: The WCDOT 5723/22 Interpretation did not reader any interpretation as to code compliance
regarding back stairway Steps A, G, H, and [ because thtvmmtmdndcdmth: WCCC 802722 Request
for Inierpretation (they were deemed pon-code quJplLﬂJt m the WCDOT 22322 Inferpretation). At least
one mde of back stasrway Steps A G, H, and I inchide stasr runs with nsers that enceed the allowed
maxnmun tolerance from the smallest to the preatest nser beight of 3/8 mwch (including wp to 778 mches).
Aure back stamway Steps A G H, and I, code conpliant as a Means of Egress, as well as for purposes of
accessibility. peneral use by the public. and elsewhers in the 2018 NC Building Code?

Request Wo. 3: It appears the wnderlving basis of the WCCC 8/0222 Beguest for Interpietation and the
resnltant FCTHOT 972302 1 Interpretation (s only in regards to code compliance of the referenced steps M e
context g Means o Egress. To the exient any of collective Steps A dwough W on the Project are not Means
of Egress, for pposes of accessibilirty, general nse by the public and otherwise, which, if any, fisers and

' Backerownd. For some background. on December 16, 2021, Womble Bond Drickinson submitted on behalf of
RCCC a Request for Foarmal Intespretation ("ROCC 121621 Request for Interpretaton™ of the Rowar County
Bulding Inspection Department’s interpretaison of the HC State Buldding Code relating to the as-tault constroction
complanea of steps and stawr: at the Rowan Cabamres Commumity Collage Cutdoor Claszroom Phaza I project 1
Salebury, MO (see Attachment #A to Appendix 23} Oxn Jannary €, 2022, MCDOT msued its response to ROCC
127162 ] Raquast for Inferpretanan, i whuch NCDOL conehudad (“NCDOT 10622 Interpretation”) (see Appsndic
221 in substance the fellowing (cross referencing Exhibit D to RCOCC 121621 Request for Interpietation - Location
Eev fior Stair Funs labeling on the as-built spot elevation survey all the runs of staws on the project with letiers A-W:

1. Forback stairway Steps & G, H 2pd I - the 2llowed mazimum tolerance from the smallest fo the zrestest
risar heaght s 3/ % inch (]JCEH.; Code § 1011.5.4). All of theze ara not zompliani.

1. Forasle Steps B throngh F and J throngh M. the niser heght vmfsrmity folerance 15 3/16 meh. All of thece
are not compliant (NC Eldg. Code 5 1029.13.2.2.1)

[y

Fox stage Steps O through W, the allowed mazimum tolerance fom the smallest to the zreatest nzer hei=hi

13 3/B inch (€ Blds. Code § 1011 5.4).

= Stape Steps O and P are comphan:.

= Stage Steps (), B and W are not comphant.

T Stape Steps 5, T and W are not compliant, inat could be made compliant if the bottom nser 15 marked as
required by Saction 1011 .54.1.

 Stape Steps U are oot compliant, but cowld be made compliant if the top riser is maked as tequired by
Section 1011541

O Fobruary 4, 2022, WOCOC filad a Motize of Sppeal of the HCDOL 16,22 Interpratation (“WOCOC 2/4/22 Appeal™)
writh tha MO Bulding Coda Counel. As of the date of thes ROCC 9/28/22 Raquast for Interpretation, the WE Bmlding
Code Couneil has not isswed its mbng on the WLCC 24732 Appeal
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nms of steps are not code compliant bazed on Exhibit C to ROCC 12716721 Request for Interpretation - As-
bmilt spot elevation sorvey, daed Angest 24, 2021 by Donglas Soerveying, FLLC (with subsecuently added
text of calenlations in red fomt by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of MeAdams)™

ROCC appreciates your considesation of the foregeing requests and thanks vou in advance for your
assitance. ROCC has been sttemphng to amtigate, complete and vse for its intended purposes the subyect
Project since reeenvmg the NCDOL 1/6/22 Interpretation over eight and a half moaths ago, but have been
delaved by the WOCC 24710 Appeal and subsequent WD 802722 Ragquest for Interpretation — hath
processes of which we ackmowledge 12 wathun WCCT s nghte albest slow and belated. In flns context, we
rezpectfilly request that anvihing NCDOI can do to expedste the procesemg of thie ROCC 92222 Requast
for Interpretation would be prestly sppreciated.

Please do not hesitate to let us kmow if you need any additional documents or information. Thank you for
your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincersly,

WOMELE BOND DICEINSON (US) LLP

Kenneth B Machael
KBM: v

ec: Terence Friedmsn Eag.. WCDOT, covnsel for NCDOL Thriedman/'@nedo] gow
Mathan Childs, Esq., WNCDOI, counsel for NC Buidlding Code Council. nchilds/amedo). mow
Thomas ﬂhﬂ} Durector, Bowan County Bldz Inepectiona, Thomas olellyi@rowancoumbme. gov
Scott Lowder, Sr.Inspector, Rowan Connty Bldg Inspections. Jesaie Lowder@rowancountyne. sow
Jonathan Chamberlain, Chief Officer, RCCC, jonsthan chamberlaini@recc. edu
Jim Atkinson, Project Manager, BCCC, jim atiinson@scce. edu
Mark Heanques. Esq., cownss] for RCCC, Mak Henguesawihsd-us com
James Bermer, Jr., Special Deputy Attorney General, NCDOI, JBemmen@ncde].zov
Michael Ali NC 5C0, michael ali@doa ne. gov
Jeff Hukle, NC SCO Momtor, Jeffrey Hinkleiddoa ne.gow
Fussell Killen Esq. counsel for McAdams, mssellbllen g parkerpoe coimn
Brian Darer. Esq., counse] for MeAdams, briandarer iy packerpoe com
Nick Lowe, BLA. McAdams, alowegimcadansco com
Fobert Amtardo, Esq., comnsel for Labella, RArardo @ T aBellaPC com
Bryan Badeaux. Esq. S Surety Clasms Counsel. Philadelphia nsurance, Brvan Badeauxaphly. com
Jeff Price, Esq_, connsel for Philadelphia Insnrance, jprice @marierherod com
Andrew Chapin, Esq., counzel for WC Constmchon, AChapiniaegsplle com

* Please sefer to separate attachment [4] to email trarsom g thes RCOC 92822 Reguest for
Interpretation for 2MB File of this Exhibit C
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WCDOI 971 52 Interpretadoen (s=parate atachment to email)
Attachoeeni A WOOC 802/22 Reguest for Interpretacion

Exhibit A

Location Eey for Stair Funs that identifies the mins of stairs
ob the projects with leners A-W.

NCDOTI 17622 Interpretation (separate attachmeal to emal}
Attachment 4 RCCC 1216/2]1 Request for Interpretation

Exchilnt A

Exhibit B

Exthitnt

Exhibit D

Inspection Worksheet (INSP420557-2021) by Scott
Lowder of the Rowan County Building Inapection
Department, dated December 7, 2021;

December 13 2021 11:44 AM clanfication emsi] from
Thomas O'Eelly, Director of Rowan Commbty Buldimg

Az bonlt epot elevation survey, dated Avgnst 14, 2001, by
Donglas Surveymg, PLLC. with subsaquently added text of
ezleulations i red font by the Designer, MNick Lowe, of
MoAdames: (separate armchment J47 fo emyil ransmining
ROCC 925/22 Request far Interpretation) and

Location Key for Stair Funs labelmg on the as-bmlt spot
elevation survey all the runs of stairs on the project with
letters A-W.

Attachoeent B Amphithester Seating Elevation. by McAdams, dated Decepnber 28, 2021

“ Hota, most but ot all the docnmaents attached to Appendix #]1 and Appendiz 22 licted belowr ata pastad ot i
letter an the follomnng pagas; however, with my email tanomithing thas ROCC 92822 Request for Interpretathon



Commussioner Mike Cansey
September 28, 2021
Fage 50f 25

Appendix #1
NCDOIL 923722 Interpretation

ENCINEERING
Ted DIOAITOMND  Fax £44.315 00467

—ESFM MKE CAUSEY, IMPUAASCE COMMISIOHER & STATE FIFE MARSHAL

?ﬁmﬁ"cﬂé BEAN TAFLCE T HIEF 5T ATF FRE MARSA

Saprarmrbar 13, WO

K. Arsdrowe L Chagie

Connaer. Gern. Schench, FLLC Atkpmee =t Lo
G Cazt Wgrkel Moeet, Jle O
Gresashor, MC 774010

F.Ou BOR 20744

Gragachona, NC 27430

RE: FiA M Building Codle Section 1000 1 Grneral and 10531 2pplicahility
M. Chapsn

This krer £ in respoase fo your fequess for fornal iFterprecanos daned Augess 1, Z0ZI, thatwas
recahad in MIDOH by email on Auguat 2, 2021, Vour mqueet for fosmal irtsraretation: dtatea:

“RICEC mabemtn Hhs e sunes neskig e 6 prosasian b sanrachan with seeam skspaftn s
pomstruct=g omthe progsct. Forlocation refererce purposes, plezse s== the attached Exhibit "8,
Leestoon Eey o dtair Ao, thot identifes bve rars oislars on the projoes with kekbees S5,
Raciaeet Bo 1 Whether the thap I The disles Bibeled B Hmdah Fand |

through M moy Se canadzred landseaps sto?

Rezouest Ko, 1 Without necersarify agreeing that amy sbes arsodated with the

stageand lebeted O twough ¥ ore caroidered egress sheps Bhat mey nok com gy with

tha b ding cosde (WODT ssproscly resereas Bhe right to angue otherwiza) b Ehe catemt

thai such sbeps ar= comidensd sgresy sheos thet do not cam ply with Building cede, can

tha vlmpe be brought inio compliance with tha bulding cods with the e of & barer?®

Rarmarke:

Code secnons noned s leter ane refernng 10 The 2018 =diton of the N0 Sulding Cote uniess
arhenwise soted.

Actachiment & 5 comprised of the recuesss far formal mienpretation 26 well 3 all support ng informatan
submitted withthe regeest

T Mnadysdis
Mears of sgress from budd ngs or gortions thereof shall coroby withthe provisan of Chapter 10 Means
of Egicaz.
1001.1 Geneial, Buikdiegs or portions thereod shall be orendded with 3 mems of soressssien
a0 required by this chapter. The provisfors of this chapler sl contral the desizs, constractien

OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL
1207 AL SFRICE CEMTER | RALEKRH, NC IR 00 | W NCDOL PR




ard srrangewe rk of meens af egress components regeired §o proside on approved meaes of
emessirom struciuses and portions therech,

A0, 3 Spplicability, The gensrsl requirements spacfisd = Sactions 3003 through 1015 chal
apaly toall theee dlements of the meons of egress systzm, In additien te those spedfc
ragquiremanis for tha ot ocores, the ewt snd the ool duchorge detsifad ek ewin this
chapter.

Chapfer ? definas reistive berms rebBted toearess asfnlinws:

MEANS OF FGRESS. & corginu e &n 6 enabstruced path of verfio] and harizont | egress freeed
Mg gy eCuger] povtion of o baiRlng o STruChae 10 & pedhe wayp & means of eEress (oasisis
<f thrce separate and distiect parts. e enit oeoess, tha ot and the et discharge.

ENT ACCESS, That portion of a sreome of sgress system that keads from sy coougled postion of
a budging or sructure to an exd.

EXT. That partian of 3 manne of sgrace cyetpen batusa n the aed acvescand the st dieckergs ar

pusc woy. Ext components mosde extenor esit doors et the deve! of eot dischorge, veterior et
Sairames and romps, st peasagewes, sberiar siidstmrwsyes snd rmps and borisabel ks

EX T SCHARDE. That portion of 8 meony of egress witem betwesn the benrinsion of en exit
and 3 publlc wey

[0 PLRELIC WA Y, & rtrcsl, slley or aiher parcel of bind operte the sutside alr lhading foa
Srest.that has been desded, detiated of Dtheraise permansntl appropaled Lo the ubsc
Fzr public usz ard which has o denrwidkh amd height of nolb bess than 10 feck (3B men|.

Cowarients. These sections and definiiiom: ore Lee siarbimg poink fov evolsotieg He minieran
requirernty for smergency suacuction of alf acogpenbe frar buddiegs, marticac Hrareef oo et boa
e loeatian

Egre= cowrts such as corrs and yasds are pernitted by code to be used for et discharge .
10262 Epreay Coarty. Egreas cowrtracmwing oo a porfon of the cen dichorgs mthe mosea af
sgvesssystem shall rormly with e eouirsments nfSactioes 1923 4 1 and 10784 7

EGRESE COLMT, A couwt or yporg which providar accossto 3 puble way forone or o crits

FARD. An open ppaos, obher than & court, unsbstroct=d from the ground tothe oy, soospt
where speoficaly provided by this oode, on the Iotonwich a bulding = situst=g.

AIIELA 1 Width ar Capacity. The reqeired capsciy of sgrevs cowrke chall be determired s
specii=d in Secton 1005 1, ket the minimum width shal b= not less then 84 mches (L1118 mm)|,
evraptaz cpecfied hersn Fgrace court candng Sraup A-3 and U arcapmrcise dhall ke natlecc
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ghon 36 inches (014 | in addth, The required cepaciy sad width of egress sou=shal be
wrsbstructed o3 halght of 7 feet {2154 pm)

Expegithon: Encropchm ents complying with fectian 1057

Where s e press oourt eeceads He minimam reaisned winth and the widh ol such
egrers cout 55 then reduced plong the path of st travel, the reduction nwidih shall be
gradeal. The tanstion in width chall he afected by 2 geard not lessthar 36 inches (902 man] in
Feight and shall rec crsate @0 anghe of more than =0 degress (0,52 Ad) Wk FEspecs 1o che e
f tha sgrece prart along tha path of sgrass el Tha width of the sorecr fair dhallnat e leos

than The reguined Gpacicy.

A02E. 42 Constraction and Openmgs. Where an eoress coars s=reng & baiding or portion
tharsof iv ke thar 10 Fest [3048 mm} o sedib, te egress court walls shal hevs not less than 1-
Fowr fresressinicereted construction for @ dntence of 10fes: (3048 mmi above thethor of
ghe egresy court, Ope=nfngs sithin sech walls thal be proiected by opening protecives baving s
fira protectiomrating oF not lecs than 3,8 haur
Expepitlons;:
1. Fpress sourcserdng an oecenand beaof laes thas 10
£, EQFESF fQUnsSEnIng roup R-5,

A28 5 Acceista & pubblc way. The enr csefage shall provide & direct and wrossnctad accss
8 pabke way.
Exteption: Where acoess to 3 puwklic wew cannct be growdsd, a safe despersalan=a shal
be provided whiers sl of she lollowing s mek:
1. Theares thal beof acize o amomrrrodate nob @i fhan § anisre fest 045
iz} for esch peroa.
1. Theanes chal bebocsted o the sama lob 1ot less thas 50 feet 115 240 man|
away from the bullding recuiring egrezs,
1. The ares shal be permarssty mantaived and identified 352 mafe dispersal
ansa.
1. The mres chal be provided aeth 2 safe and unoketrurted piboof el drom
the buikisng.

A8 1 Genersl, dirier and pivle orosiswops m=remg 8 8 porion of the et soressin Fe meons
of egrexs spsberr shal comply wikh {hs reguiceens of this socbon, Anloor sk scecawop:
shall be prowsd=d fom sl occupied pertions of the exitarces that coeks nsesty, inhles,
Tambhings, displays avd simillar fixtures o eguipment. The minimsan sid or reguired cepaciiy
of shifes chal baunabstructes

Exeegrion;: BrlrGachmen 5 Compyiag wih Seien 10057

Comments: A g s e afidined' for exit dcorge i the ward i 5F groce ewelond 05 T uiTha ihe
eonftacs of on enclesed buddding . i ov® diceb orge is aocamplic hed froe ords of caoh of the alskes, ofcle
arcessueys ore fo longer regeired fo be csed for extf ovcess fo bhe asles
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Corchebons: Sace 0 aode- comaiionT Msans: of S Qress SeTem i Erowing wid sach end S The Seariag rovs
o o povdd ot grod kvel soirr B thre Foaed 8 thra 8 ore censidered fendicoos shepe. Landroops sheps ane
nat regroes io cormpty weth Bhe mears of sguers regurements of He J00E NS Swkdng Code. & oode-
complon! meons of sgvezs rpdeer frere the stoge o prowided ot sbeis O oad W Whh ghe odidilienof o
hartivr miang Hee ciewed portion o the shape ol sholrs F s W egress rove fae sfage & praeent e T
oy P thry V. Since thesr iteps e polonger wied for egeem, they become decarptive steps emd are nof
regaioted by the 2008 NC Budding code.

Dleans eul ar sruilif you havs cormmenk cerqueclicna.

SFioes

s .
LR Al
David B BHilinge:, PE, LEED AP

Chief Code Consutant
MCOO-ESFM Englrenrng & Codes Dvsion

(= Fi=
Eridget Harring, Chair - BEC
ek Matheny, Wice-Chair - B
Michao A, Chair, Comenencial Buper Commities - BOD
Tererce Frisdman, Asktant Attorney Genzal, lxsumnc: Section - NOR




Anaclunen A
(to Appendix #1 - NCDOL 92322 [nterprefation)
WOCC 802722 Request for Tnterpretarion

ATTACHMENT A
oM oS e Y A HRE, S el
R i - m—:uvﬁi';zﬂi}‘l‘:ﬂ
‘m'._ e AL
Auged 2 022
T Emmrerss W Gnly
[0 X T

Feliiraial ol ("

ComTmCEner of s e

Engreiing Section of e M Caroing depoinenlof | neeranoe
30 MieAln Saisiary Sdest

1100 ki S=nace Cenber

REE N T ITEE-1E00

Re: Raguest for Formal imtrpretacian
Rwwas Caarue Domimeanty Colkage Quliedr Clasgoon Fhase I
TS By A el ey W

Ll CLmissivey CResy,

Filly TETH A0 | PSS T T COSTLRIY SRy, LLC | WCos |, Te angnal
fqeneral IR o T TERRCAT WLLAC SOMES T8 PO S=marg a
T el I oiemecion Wil SN SEpastars ek p Ne crsed
P ipcaton s purposes. shees s Tha 3 Hadwod B "8, Locslon By i
Sk Muwc. 1Bl kvl aorune of eaie on e okt wilh lotlare A0

Bemuamt Ho T Wiethee tie mope in o mmies bbeled O thrasgh Foard J
vcue(h K iy e o0 1 10 I aane Swpal

Foetpl b, 20 TV 0SSl aCiseing Tl afy SIS0 5 SS00ed YWin e
0 and AEeed O T U aNe corsioers] £FRas SEps DA Mmay Bof conply
2 LI 0402 (WL EXpE Ay Fesirl s e 5 DT e 5] B0 T Sl
Ihal se s s conskders il apivss siegs Bal 40 nol comply wilh luldng e an
Hie e be Seoughl ke corplian cewith e bulding code with lha uie of 2 barier?d

WWIOT ond | oppr U r of tha meqeesis ond ok

YU T advarce b yas aesstece. Pesst 3l me aow 1 any Seiee bt b
regure i conned o weh b el

Atwhrarnt
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Exhibic A

(1o Attaclment A — WCCC $/0222 Request for Interpretation)
Location Rev for Stair Buns thar idencifies the runs of stairs on project with legrers A-W

suny g5 Joj Aey uoneao
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For ramatnder of aitaclments o NCDOT 97713:22 Itarpraiarion, sae separara arachmenr [2]
fo amai! trancmifting the ROCC 9728/22 Reguest for Iterpreiation.
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Appendix #2
NCDOT 17622 Interpreration
J ENGINEERING

Tl 91 AT D Fane S LTI GAN)GT

L[;M. MIKE CALYSEY, INSLARARCE TSSO ER & STATE AIRE MARSHAL

m‘iﬁﬁ_’iﬂﬂ:ﬂ{ BRLA TAYL R, CHEF STATE FARE MARSHAL

Manuary &, 2023

kanneth michazl

Womble Bond Dickinson LS| LLP
ane Wesl Fourth 3treet
Wirstoa-Salan, NC 27301

RE: Stopped Axle and Stairemay Fieor Unilommty
HIEBMCBC, S=rtony 1009 13,251 and 1911.5.3

M. Michiasl:

This letier is in reapoas= tayour request for formal int=rpresation deted Decemiper 16, 2021 that way
racessmd i NCTIOI by smail on thet esme date. Vour resuect for formal inkerpredatioe shabees

“Please confirm the following:
1 Stepped Bisk

& Plezse ety which runs of stess labeted A-W on Exiabit D ame “Stepped Alsles™,

. T TN SCENL ENere ane Sepped Ass on (e Proged, e apoilcadle Goade refere s 15 the
followsing
ANE0AL.E A Conctnsction Tolaramies
“rhe roleran e bevyee na | Joe s on 4 siepped aisk that were desgned 10 be equsl
Feaght skall not cacood 3516 inch (4.8 mm). Whars the depped sxle & desipred in
accordyrce with Escepticn 1 of S=chon 10291302, the sten ped giske hall b2 conet noctesd
o thist mech riser of unecual hoight, dotomaied in the directian of deseank, & not ren
Uan 38 Irch (3.5 mm in heghtdtTeres feom sdpeoent flsers mberestepped alsh ek
arg lesa than 28 mches (360 mmi in depth and 3 iach (1L men] in beight diffement from
adpscent riserswhiens stepped asles tresds ars 22 inches |S60 mim ) or greater o depthc”

£ Ewenthough the bolerance for adjzcent msar hasghts 15 3/16 Inck ger Section
¥I3.1%.1.1.1, 3 tolerancg of 3/8inch i deomad to bein compliancs wih Coc.

2 Stainways

3. Doz idartifywhich runs of sdops |3haled 8- on Exbebit T arc “Shaineays ¥

h, Tathe sstend thare are Stalnians an the Project, plazse mefim the applicahls Crde
reference is Section 1030 5.4 Dimersion Uniformity, to shich “Stair reads asd risens shall
ke uinitform size and shage Tha tnlerancs hetwasn the langest ool drallect rives height ar
between the lergest and the smell=st tread depth shall aok exceed 378 inch (23 mm) In
arry fllght of sta ;" with Exception 1 whatshir “Stanways connacting stepsed akles to

QFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL
1203 MAIL SORACE CENTER | IALERGH, ME 225001 203 | WAAALRNEOOLO0M 008
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iriss aldes ar tarenrses shall be germited to tomply with the dimensional
nonrEferniy in Section 1023,105.2,7

3. Corved Sepsan Mage (labeled O tiough W on Exhibe [4

8, Baoed on ax-buit survey [Exbibet Cfy please identily which rem of steps are nod in
ompliance with 2008 KC Building Code.

b For purpases of Code complizncs, = it pmper to ssseax 2l runs labeled Githrough W on
Exiiart D, 0r just the ends with handral dsbeled O thiough W on Eshiik D

Rernarks:

Codasections noted i thic katter ara rafarnng totha 2018 adien of tha NC Ewlding Code unlas
atharsise noted.

Attachmant A & romprisad of the regusst for fsrmal irkerprotation 3z well as 3l upporting nformation
anc extibiTs suDmithed wirn the raguest.

Bitachment B o drawing of the waetion through the dte screquestad by Canl Markis on Deseenber 24,
2021, The drawing was provided on December 30, 221

Aftacheent © k a photogragh of the sesting sres of he “es-buil” condition taken fram the dewpaint of
the perfrmance aea. The photo iz of the left side of (he yeating s but porbreys the wendibion of Lhe
antirs saating ama.

Attachment O is 8 photograph of the performance ara e from the visspaint of the sesting anse.

DIECHTRNL b 5 3 photograph of e welksay passig behnd the 32aung arsa end paosidIng a0 10
the seacing arss azwel 5 path of travel not relybed to the s=ating anes, The sestng (steps| mento the
et of Tie wallway #ppeat to neve bean existing priar tothe project in queston,

216 inch oquals OOLEE2S fack,
A/Binch ecuals (LO3L2S fest,
Cooia Analysis:
Chapler I dofine: “Aice” ac fallsc:

Alsle. fnunenclossd enk socess component that dedines and provides ¢ path of sgress trawvel.
LORHTIENE MOFFa iy OF Ot of egress wirhin on mhermiily 5ot afén wiald & 0% aisl.
Chapler 7 dafines “Eait Arcass” asfollows:

ExH Accass. That portion of a maans of agrass systam thatleads from any coouptad portion of &
bisiding oF SEruchure B am exi.

Cormment; Airles ured for egress would b ont pooess ades, Stepr A fvorgh Noe Exhibit £ are
therefore, "sienped arsfes " ond Sechon 1029, 14,2 will ooy,

The teat of Section 103913221 is included in the request for formalinterpretation shows abore.
Comwmenis: $325 $3.2.2.1 refereraces Sechon 1029132 2, sxceplion 1.
Section 1025,13.2.2 reads in pait as follows
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1020, 13.2.2 Rivers, Wihere The gradien of stapped aiskes s 1o be the same as tha gradient of
adjoining s=abing seess, the fizer beight shall be not less that 4 inches (102 mem) nor more than 8

Irches | 703 mmi ard stel | e onifarm within sach fight.

Exceptiznm:

1. Riser hetght ronunifomity shall be lmied to the extent necessitatad by changes in the
predient of the adjpining 1=sting ares to mainkain sdeguate sightfines. Where
riouriformities amcasd 3716 inch (4.8 mm) batwaen adiacent risers, the ead: oretion of
auich nonuriforenities shal be ndicated with a distinctive s iking stiipe on 2ech resd af the
nosing of [eading edge sdacent 0 The roneniform risers. Sech siripe shall be notless than L
Indh [ 15 mm), ard met more than 2 indhas {51 mm), wide. The edge markdng stipa chall ba
distmctively different from the contrastimg marking stnps,

Camments: Baued on Attacheient B below # does st appear that ¢ 348 Inch siser toderaace is needed for
ke sife to “marrtain ndequots sightlines”.
Chapler 1 defines *Stalrway® as lollows:

Stairmay. 0ne or more filghis of stairs, aither asterior or interias, with the necesseny lancings ard
platfomms connecting them, to fom a ontindeus asd uninternaptad passage from o e level to
angther,
Comment: The sfeps from the perfommance tred ta T ress TANe Cre Jor sgness eF conventence and
ifr=refore quokfy or an ext arcess sizrwoy oed not @ "senped aisi=®, Steprd, & H omd | provide oooess
from o wokowoy down ko thesratmg erea ond therefore oppear foolso be eeit secess shairways

Section 13113 states in part:
1011.1 Geseral. Srairways cenving aooupied periens of a builting shall camply with the
requireren s of Sectiony 10112 through 10L1.13

Comment: Steps lobalzd A G H. | and O Bhrowgh W oon Exhitdt I waold quealfy os sioioways and reoure

compliurce with Seclion 10115,

Sectinn 101154 stakes in part:
101154 Dlmensional undioemity, Stair treads and risers shall be of uniform size and shape. The
tolerance between the largest and smallest nsar heignt or batween the largest and smallist trasd
dapth shall not exceed 3/8 kech (5.5 mm) In ary flight of stairs

Comment: Sheps fobeled O thrangh W on Evhibit D con hove 7 lalerance off A7 inch betwees the lorgest
and emmbiest rizar. Witk o sivusc sl the intant feds meet the unifarmity n any iel et of froe)
wkact, ke fﬂ'ﬁ?‘ﬂf'ﬁ'l? VO STt Exfur I:I.|l ACTaCivrenl & aooid I\‘.“ﬂl’l‘jpﬂm i iy down fe
steps ot 0 50 degree angle to tive fop or bottom Aar cingr.
oo

1a. Stape labaled B through £ and A through Mon Eshibit D apgaar to be “siepped aslas”.

15, S=ction 1029.13.3 2.1 Is the corect rederence for addressing allowsd riser height tolerance for

stepped aklas.




1c Section 10220132 2.1 limits the riser haight unfor mity tolerance for stepped ailes ta 3700 Inch
unles anincrease to 3,8 inch & requined to "mantain adequate sightines" for sdjacent seading
served by The Sepped alde. ATtaChment B Delow does ACT demonstiate a meed Tora 3/ inch
tolere noe to maintainad equate yghtlnes for adjsoent 3=ating; thenefore, the uniiormity
tobara nce is kmidad by Sacbion 1023,13.1.2.1 103736 inch for tha plan shown in Exhibi C.

1a. seeps |Enelsd 0 throug® wom B D appean T be STa iways prostding egress amd
carmee nience forthe parformance ar=as, St=ps labeled 4, G H and | sppeer o be stairwesy:
prowiding acrass from an adiacert walowsy to the watingarea.

2k, Sectlon 101 L5 15 the applicable sode section for steps lebeled &, G, H, | and O through W an
Exzhitit 0. The allowed masimum toleranoa from the smalest to the greata st rear height i 3/3
Inc,

ia Any nezerdiffsrence greater than 00FLI5 feat (3/B inch) of tha smallast toths largsst nsaris rot
compliant with the applcable code reguirsmient {ret. Section 1011 5.4).

Sheps O zre in compliance.

FBpE Fare in complanie

Staps O are rot compliant because the dilference in risar height from 0.50ts 0.5€ & 0.06 fect
whick exiegds the allvwed 005135 feel.

Skaps Rare not comphand becawse the difference in siser height from 049 te .54 = 0005 fect
which eszeads the allvwed 0.03135 fieet.

Steps 5 ane 0ol eomplant bacause the diflerene e riser height from 0,51 10 0.57 5 C.06 feet
which ewsapds the allvwed 0.0%125 feat.

Jhepn Tare not sonplat becaure the difference in river height Fom 0,49 to 056§ 0.07 feet
which encaads the allvwed 001335 fieet
Shepn Uere pot complisnt becowse the difference in river beight froee 0050 ke 0,54 io 004 Feet
which oxzoads the allewed 0.02135 foot,

ShEps V are Nl oomiphanel Decaue the dilference i rser h:lg;:l oo 0,43 00 0,33 s (L0 Teel,
whick pezaods the allvecd 0.02125 feat

Heps W oare notcompliant because the diTerende in rser helght from 050 101058 & 0.0 fest
which pezeeds the allowed 0.03125 fect,

SUMMmans

= Staps O and P comply with Section JOLL.5.4.

®  Stops O thru W de nob compiy with Sectisn 301154

®  Sieps s, T and W could be rrade comodant if the BOTIOM niser s marked &5 reguired by
Sewtion 3011541,

®  Stapc U pould be msde compliaet ifthatop ncer omerked ac requirad by Saction
1011541

3k Becapss steps O throwgh W are el laveilable to be froversed, Steps O through W mscst all comply
with Sacban 1011 - Sairways.
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Please cadl If won naws comments or cuestinns

DEpUly COMMlssoTer
Dirvision Chief of Emgmzering

1

Filx

Bridg=t Herring, Cheir—BCC

Diarmy Priest, Vics-Chair - BOC

lasen Shepherd, Chalrman - BLC Fire Code Standing Conmittes
Thomas O'ielley, Dirozior, Aow on County Dhdg Incpectiors
SrobtLowdar, Sr. Incpedtor, Eowan Courty BHg hapections
Jenathan Chamberlan, Chief Cfficar, ROCT

Jim Achiraon, Project Moneger, RCCE

lamas Bernber, Ir., Special Depurty Attarney Gararal, NCDOJ
JEfT Firikle, ML 300 MO

Ruzsell Killercoussel for Mohdams

Mick Lowe, RLA Mrddams

Robertartands, counsel for Labella

Andrew Chagin, counsel for W Construction

Bryen Badesn, Surety Clairs Counsal, PRiladalphis insursees
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Attachment A
{0 Appendix #2 - NCDOT 1/6/22 Inferpretation)
RCOCC 12716/1]1 Reqgnest for Interpretarion
ATTACHMENMT &
WOMBLE
mnmrredan Ao e e [ . ~ D
Uscormber 16, A0 e i s o
Wi Pt Mall O el PERE T Tl
Les e wryipenda o Mo KC 170
Wharial MMRE Cansy e Tk
ORI o IR kT k]

Fropressng Sertnn af $aa Marts oo Depsimses of b isie
AV arh B
Rt By e Karmeth FL Wichasl, ESjLns
p Farnar
Febtigh, N 178120 | AW e
E-niak Sen Uhaclgub . com

R l.lelllilll! Hoerral IEErEnabon (ML Gin e, § 1600011
mma :mnr.lmnmlrmwmﬂhugl Ly
301 8 Jate dlowancor Hed | Salebary, M

Wecrise Band Dechoreon w cnieed for Rowan Catorn E‘w-u:g'c':lr? Parmaorit o BLC.
Gan Steb § 1600 157, Avman Caburis Commrorty Golege | sk i appeat
£ Feijmeal Ty 6 FeriEd Ble paskEioe of T Finase Coevly Bulies) Fersecion Dl
e reishon of e B ek Fuong Lods e 3s-bul coasiuchon ompeancs of
shaps and stars 2 bio Rowae Cabames. Correndy Chllge Ovbchor Qs peor Pram || pmyedt
n Bablbary, UC ("Trom e} Dlerea Sed o nehd e babouwing ke docurrasin

Ezhisi & Bt erishaul [PESP 0057200 ) Ly S _owcdsr of o Fosan
Koy Cudkhig I sy Deprarinia i), doleed Da oslsen T_ 31071,

Eahis1 B Deremte 15,027 1182 AW cklissioa svai iron Thaimes Okely. Diecar
of Rognan County Boldng Insnecions;

FahilEi G o bl C OV ey, o] fuggeed TA, 3030, by Dneglas Sursang,
FLLE, wi iy ke et T Codiations i s ford Ly Thes Do,
Hick Lo, of Mofidano, and

Eniil o IFn relerae Duipoces oaly, LOCA00N ey o S Mures Raleing on e a-iull
st =evabteny suraes Al e s o sSason he propd wilth estiers AW

Thaa Pyt v oo cowaphy w1 2010 NC Blade Bubling Tode,. The Twree i comcsrmed kol L
syl cigraluro oe ool ooy (Ddldel ©) rovoal slops am sos o el roos el do ned
iy w L L Dol it Lariowwan 1 adarcianl eliprs v LA 3087 anad vl sheue sl g
ke AW an Exhibk O fwe think 390)

Fleeme coaFim (orclaeFyl e ol oweg
1. Hopeed Aides

a. Please Keilly which niss o sisps bbelsd AW on Saulil Doas ﬂ%m’
il Lq#bﬁlimllmnwlmmm e Frojact, B acol cablk refarenis

W Bore Do LS P 8 TR RSeS| STl L W S o TSGR G SRR A
L Palunliig G S 0T L RS W DT SR e el N el RO PO S Dol B BT LR S0 OO T LT
FREW (T A T TEAT. ¥ 0 NOAE ST VIGE ST MRS, B SR ST
i cocn e low FooerieT Sy e ypapes e moory et o e ey e
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Marshal Mk=Ca
Dmmbuﬂﬁuﬁ:!l
Page 20l

1629.11.2.2.1 Coratrucon Tolerances
“The iieeance Detwesn 3Gacert 15ers on 3 stapped atsle thal were designed 10 be
wqual hoight shal ol secoad W16 inch (4.8 mm) Wherc tvo coppod gk =
Inmmmh&wlﬁﬁeﬂm IIE‘?IBE Mwﬁeﬂ

ﬁw] coretruced S0 hot each nser of unequal heght - d
of doscort, in o meng tharn 38 irch (3.5 mm) bk Mﬂ'ﬂvlfmudpwrtnm
Wi S et Nisecildy e b W 220 i mes | runn i degh s < W4 i
[ 11 mm} m height difieant fmm adacant rissrewhere sapped sics teade as 32
rishez (500 mm) or greaber mdeptiy”

& Evan though e tolerances for adjacant nser heghts & 316 Inch per Seclon
1029.13. 221, @ bolerarea of 18 inch is deemed to ba in compliance with Coda

1 B
A Meass idsmity which rurs of seps labeled A o Cxhibit D ae “Staivars ™
o T the exient here ane SLan an the F'I'ﬂl’.‘{l , peEss corfim ihe applicaiie Cooe
r\dmn:@uﬂkﬂ 6. 5 smonal Llsrordy, bo whack: =3k broades and

eacesd 38 inch {5 mr) m any fight of stams;” wh Excepton 1 whemty:
“Saiways conmecing sk 0SS dides o o oourses shal be
permafied b comply with the denenaional ronusibimly in Sedion B0 132"

3 Corrvecd Sieqes 3t Stage (Bieded O itemah W on Exbabit 1)
% Basea o e oa-haik sureay [Fehinit O] pleoas identify which nme of stope arennd
N compliacs wih 2018 MG Dulidng Gods.
b. For pupesss o Gede campianes. 5 it proger 10 assess al s kebsled O fhiough
W on Euhibit O, erjust the cnds with handmib (lbebed O and W on Exhiba 07

Pleazo nota this Appeal (Feq ) i separate and apar fron: any independant profecsonal
af the deagn profcmomals o0 the Pois:l, Mofdoms aed Letdls dcovcnics. Plosscdo
T 0 e 12 Know I Wl nead ong 3odtanal dseumsnts o iomenlon by 2ontatng

gur comgn proforsonal of recond for the Progect
Wk Lows RILA, 4518 NRFA
Mchwans
et 960723 6072 mobila "04 239 5068
miowne( meadamsco com
330 Tormgoon Way, Suk= 110, Ghasobs, NC 20T

Thark wou fior your sttenticn to this mnatier.

oy,
WOMELE BOMD CHCHINSOM (S} LLF

1 SR
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Fenneth i Michast

KRM kst

Thomas O Kelly, Drecior, Rowan County Didg inapecbone. [ homas, chellsJroware suntye ooy
SEOIL LOwDer, STNseecion Rowan County B0y INSDETUONE. J8EE e, Low0 eEmwineountire. 00y
Jenatnan lgnathon charrbedanirees s

(£

!
Crambadain. Chisf Offesr ROCC,
Jim Atkinson, Preject Mansger, RCCT, [im slunsoafrese sdu

Warzhal Mihe Causey
Diecembar 16, 101
Page Jof B8

Jamas Barnler, & | Spasinl Depuiy Ainmay Cenensl BCO0O0 BamisrBincdol oo

deft Hinkda, WE SC O Moniior, 4
Hussed Kilen, £33 . toundgel for NcAdams, nusselRileasilinarkepos com
Waick Lomes, FiL 4, Kic-Lctame, plomsgimendamace.com,

ODETT ADAG0, B8, COUrSEs 107 LoD, ManardoiL amemal oom

Ancrew Crugin, Esa. counssl for WE Contrsehon, AChanin@coaalic com

Brywn Badeaws, E1q S {uwty Claime Cosnssl, Phiadsiphia lrsurancs, BEryan Bady @by com

AR nehrnanin

Euhibit & rapechios Waksheet |NSP-E20557-1021 ) by S0 Lowser of Tie Rowan Couniy
Bailing lnsnection Depsrimact, dated Derember 7, WD

Eshitst B Deozralar 15, 2021 1 144 AM cluiifcstios @mal ren Thoess OFelly, Direotod of Rowan
ity Bilkaing IneDactisn

Exhebet gkt ppot wlevalion serey, dated Augus 24, 3021, by Douglas Survepng, PLLE, with
subssequen By added ted of caloulations in red font by e Designer, hct Lowe, of
ekrtwrsn, and

Exhdbat O Loc-stics ey for Giair Rurs labeling on the o -2alt spet slrvaion survay al e nans of

abaim on Tha project wit lefhars A0
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Exhibir A
(to Attachment A - RCCC 12/16/21 Reguest for Taterpretation)
Inspection Worksheat (INSP-420557-2021) by Scott Lowder
of the Rowan County Building Inspection Department, dated December 7, 2021

INSPECTION WORKEHEET (MNSP-420387-2021)

P Gy Sl g imapociians 468 Morh Wain Sres Sule 257 Selatiry, O
Phona: (140 TIEERIE Fax [T04) 215.788E

CasaMunbar. COMDADa- 20073193 Cass Bookube: Pami
Irapection Date  Tus Ded 7, 2001 apectise Bt Failed
Irspecizr Lomatar, Scoit spective Type;  Blds Pl - P

o Andrees 1313 5.0 E LLELANDER B LWL B Pame Mambas: e el
Salcwny MNC, M6

Comias! Typs Gampany Hirs Hsres

[hner FOWAK COLINTY

Cortrecy Cansea 'HE'E:H'_.II:EI!GBHPIII.LLE Sockmbars, Ir, Yilam

Chwner RCCG

Chascicliad e Samtua
|ney G - s C Fram

1 ki changea 1o prawicus rapsciion.

Secllors of whape i he depped Al we rolioceds | 1 selon the B, 2 on e g ooking down s e
Thsiciian A b S s chicaig i 43 B st il o vt saling i, Thea e areats e Al

m Ths sovesinchon ik anees per 102 A2 21 bor sdesgn of eous’ inksmnoss._seecls is b eeel

£ Mowdic aol egrem Ightieg inio sidie po tee the previous repection repor.

I Phuscd 50 harve sl v caba lon bt 1L

D r. TN Fge 0}
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Exhibit B
(to Attachment A - RCOCC 12/1521 Reguest for Interpretation)
December 13, 2021 11:44 AM clarification email from
Thomas O Kelly, Director of Eowan County Building [nspections

From: O'Relly. Thomas ~Thomas OFell vi@rowancoumniyne. govw=

Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 1144 AR

To: Lowe, Nick <nlowe@mcadamsco. com>

Ce: Lowder, Jessie Scott <Jessic Lowder@rowanconntnc gove: Jim Atkmson

=jim atkimsomn@roce edus; Danny Carpenter <danny, carpenterif@ece edus; David Maloolm
<talealmifmeadamsen cotn=, Samnel Bush <sammel@wcconstmictinnes com™: William
Cockerham “william@weconstructi enco. com™

Subject: RE: RCCC OLC Phase IT

Grenflemen,

Good morming [ hope all 1s well After several comrespondences email and phone with you all
concerning the nser heights at the ROCC Ontdoor Learning Center we have received from Land
Survevor Russell Diouglas a more acourate measurement of the stair riser which show risers
excesding the tolerances of 3/87. Fowan County has field measured with tape measires and
determened the stairs exceed 3/87 if you feel this Rowan County inspection is incorsect you may
contact the Department of Insuranee Budlding Division for a formal interpretation.

R.wm Thomas O Kelly | Director
C'LNTY Rowan County Building Inspections
402 . Main St Salisbury, NC 2814
HORTH caROLINA  [p] T04-216-8612 [¢] T04-202-4132 [f] 704-216-7986

Bz an original, Thomas okel W ToWANCOUNIC 0V
m.m’ﬂ.‘m:r.mn'nc.gﬂv

From: Nick Lowe <plomeflmcadamsco. com™

Sent: Tuesday, Decamber 14, 2021 3:50 M

To: O'Eelly, Thomas ~<Thomas O'Eelly@rowancouatyne. gev=

Ce: Lowder, Jessie Scott <Jessic Lowder@rowanconntne gove: Jim Atkmson

=jim atkimsciyfroce ediss; Danny Carpenter <danny, carpenterf@ece e David Maloolm
<malcolmifmeadamsco.cotn™, Samuel Bush <zamelffwrcconstmictionso.com™; William
Cockerham “william@weconstructi enco. com™

Subject; RCCC OLC Phase IT

Thomas



Commmessioner Mike Cansey
September 28, 2021
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I hope vou have been doing well. Upon review of the most recent inspection report dated
Decemiber 7. 2021 for the above mentioned project, we would like to clanfy whether particular
sets of stairs are approved of disapproved or whether there was a general determuinztion hat the
stairs do not meet code. Also, Innderstand that you may need a copy of the survey elevations
for the stairs that were taken by WCCC. T have attached that for vour convenience.

Thanks,
1 I Wick Lowe BLA_ ASLA MREPA
senior landscaps architect, planning + desizn
MCADAMS rect 950.729.6072 mAbile 04 139 5468

Aliwe i aianaro com
3430 Tonngden Way, Swee 110, Charlone, KO 28177

VWU I adamso. (om
Join Our Team

0@

E-mmil correspondence to and from fhis addrecs may be subyect to the North Carolina Public
Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties by an autheorized state official
(NCGS5.Ch.132)



Commmszssoner Mike Cansey
September 28, 2021
Page 23of 25

Exhibit € |
{to Attachment A - RCCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation)
As-built spot elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveying. PLLC, with
subsequentlv added text of calculations in sed font by the Designer. Nick Lowe., of McAdams |

See separare atiochment (4] o email fransmiting the ROCC 9/2871] Request for Inferpraiation
Jor 2ME File of this Exhibir C.
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Canzey
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Exhibir I}
(to Artachment & - RCCC 12/16.21 Fequest for Interpretation)
Location Eey for Stair Funs labeling on the as-budlt spot elevaion survey afl the runs of staits on
the project with lerters A-W
(for reference purposes only)

Location Key for Stair Runs

WED (US) £5214085v1
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Attaclmment B
(to Appendix #1 - NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation)
Amnphitheater Seating Elevaton, by Alc Adams, dated December 28, 2021

ATTACHMENT B

(FLAK INFORAETION
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[External] RE: RESUBMITTED FOR COMPLETE RESPONSE (11.03.22) - Request for Formal Interpretation by Rowan Cabarrus Community College
€ Reply | € ReplyAll | = Foward | | K | | =+

Michael, Ken <Ken.Michael@wbd-us.com>
To Rittinger, David B Wed 1

[CAUTION: Extrnal e oo ot ek s o e Erir ]

David, the three highlighted requests in RCCC's “Resubmitted for Complete Response (11.03.22) Second Request for a Formal Interpretation” are each questions ending with question marks that speak for themselves. RCCC ultimately needs to know whether the as-constructed Steps A through W are code
compliant for general use by the public as it relates to the balance of the North Carolina Building Code, including Chapter 11 Accessibility.

There is a lack of uniformity in as-built riser heights throughout the project as set out in the As-built spot elevation survey we provided for reference in our Request for Formal Interpretation and version Resubmitted for Complete Response. It would be great f in your response you could determine and declare
‘which of the as-constructed Steps A through W comply with the entire North Carolina Building Code. If you are not able to respond with a simple determination of which of the as-constructed Steps A through W do and do not comply with Chapter 11 Accessibility and elsewhere in the North Carolina Building Code,
then RCCC will need to know with dimensional specificity what riser height tolerances should be used to make such a determination (adjacent risers and within a particular flights of steps). If not the riser height tolerances set out in Section 1011.5.4 (3/8 inch maximum tolerance between largest and smallest riser
height in any flight of stairs) and Section 1029.13.2.2.1 (3/16 inch maximu tolerance between adjacent risers), then what riser dimension tolerances should be used to determine code-compliant uniformity?

Thanks for your commitment to provide a formal response to our 11/03/22 Resubmitted for Complete Response as soon as possible.

Ken

Ken Michael

Partner
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

eh— One WestFourn Sreet
o =
WOMBLE womblebonddickinson.com
BOND
DICKINSON ® @ @® L
Lo i o B 05 e s . et st e

From: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger @ncdoi.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 8, 2022 12:54 PM
To: Michael, Ken <Ken.Michael @whd-us.com>

‘Subject: Request for Formal Interpretation by Rowan Cabarrus Community College

Request for Formal Interpretation by Rowan Cabarrus Community College
€ Reply | € ReplyAll | —> Forward | | i | | **

Rittlinger, David B
L I Tee a2

Ken,
Good afternoon.

I hope you are well,

1 am receipt of your request for formal interpretation that was sent to our office on 11/3/22. Our office will provide a formal interpretation letter to you as soon as possible.

1 have some questions about each of the three requests before | start work on providing a response

Reguest #1: Is the your question to determine if Steps W are code-compliant as it relates to 2018 NCBC Chapter 11 accessibility?
Request #2: Is the your question to determine if Steps A, G, H and | are code-compliant as it relates to 2018 NCBC Chapter 11 accessibility?
Request #3: This reads as a statement and not a question. Please clarify this request with a question.

Thank you.

David 8. Ritlinger, PE, LEED AP
Code Interprtations Supervisor

Chist Code Consultant

Chief Mechanical & Fuel Gas Code Consultant
Enginesring Division.

N.C. Dapartment of Insurance
Office of State Firs Marshal

203 H ol Serv
Raleigh, NC 76551202
19.647.0008
david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov

Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina

From: Michael, Ken <ken.Michael @wbd-us.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 1:30 PM

To: Wik \cdoi.gov <Mike

Ce: Friedman, Terence ; Childs, Nathan ; Thoma Th gov; Jessie.l 1 gov; i ; Jonathan
th i du>; Jim Atkinson du>; Henriques, Mark <Mark. .com>; Bernier, James i ; michael.ali@d hael.ali@d ; Jeffrey Hinkle@d Jeffrey.Hinkle@d: len, Russell 8.

<russellkillen@parkerpoe.com>; Darer, Brian D. s Nick ; RAttardo@LaBellaPC.com BellapC.com>; Badeaux, Bryan <Bry Jeff Price <IPRI .com>; Ch d C

Subject: RCCC - Resubmitted for Complete Response (11.03.22) Second Request for a Formal

Commissioner Causey,

‘Womble Bond Dickinson is counsel for Rowan Cabarrus Community College: (RCCC). Please see attached Resubmitted for Complete Response (11.03.22) Second Request for a Formal Interpretation relating to the as-built construction building code accessibility compliance of steps and stairs at the Rowan Cabarrus
Community College Outdoor Classroom Phase Il project in Salisbury, NC, seeking requested information that was not provided in NCDOI's Formal Interpretation dated October 17, 2022.

Along with the attached Resubmitted for Complete Response (11.03.22) Second Request for a Formal Interpretation mentioned above, the following documents are attached:

Annex1 NCDOI 10/17/22 Interpretation and attachments, which includes as an attachment the RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation.
Annex2 2B file of the As-built spot elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveying, PLLC, with subsequently added text of calculations in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of McAdams.
s mentioned in the attached, this Resubmitted for Complete Response (11/03/22) - RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation is not a new Request for Formal therefor RC tully request: (pedited response,
Thank you,
Ken Michael
Ken Michael -
artner
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
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e m . NC 27101
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